HB 2233-3 (LC 832) 3/11/19 (SCT/ps)

Requested by Representative HELM

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2233

1 On page 2 of the printed bill, delete lines 10 through 17 and insert:

2 "(e) Allow the consumption of:

"(A) Cannabinoid edibles and the use of topical cannabinoid products in
designated enclosed areas and designated outdoor areas of a premises for
which a license has been issued under this section; and

6 "(B) Marijuana items intended to be smoked, aerosolized or vaporized in 7 designated outdoor areas of a premises for which a license has been issued 8 under this section; and".

9 In line 18, delete "(g)" and insert "(f)".

10 On page 3, delete lines 14 through 19 and insert:

11 "(e) Allow the consumption of:

"(A) Cannabinoid edibles and the use of topical cannabinoid products in
 designated enclosed areas and designated outdoor areas of a premises for
 which a license has been issued under this section; and

"(B) Marijuana items intended to be smoked, aerosolized or vaporized in
 designated outdoor areas of a premises for which a license has been issued
 under this section;".

In line 20, delete "(g)" and insert "(f)".

19 In line 22, delete "(h)" and insert "(g)".

In line 23, after the semicolon insert "and".

21 Delete lines 24 through 45 and insert:

1 "(h) Require a cannabis lounge to meet any requirements described in 2 subsection (4) of this section.

"(4) A cannabis lounge that serves food products is subject to the laws
and rules that apply to restaurants.".

5 On page 4, delete line 1.

6 On page 13, line 3, delete "2020" and insert "2021".

 $\mathbf{7}$